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Question:

In respect of the agreement signed with the General Administration of Customs on the facilitation measures for wines exported from Hong Kong to the Mainland to be implemented on a trial basis in Shenzhen in the second quarter of 2010, please provide details on the content of agreement, the benefits to be generated, the number of clearance days to be reduced and the expected growth in quantity and business volume of wine re-exports.

Asked by: Hon. CHEUNG Yu-yan, Tommy

Reply:

The market for wine is growing across Asia (in particular the Mainland).  According to market projections recently released by Vinexpo, the industry forecasts that the consumption of wines imported into the Mainland would grow by more than 60% during the period between 2009 and 2013 (relative to that between 2004 and 2008), reaching nearly 17 million cases in the year 2013.
To help the industry tap the business opportunities emerging in the Mainland, we signed an agreement with the General Administration of Customs in February 2010 to provide facilitation measures for wines exported from Hong Kong to the Mainland.  We plan to try out the measures in Shenzhen in the second quarter of 2010.  Details of the measures are as follows :
(i) 
pre-valuation of wine duty : registered Hong Kong traders may request  the Mainland Customs to evaluate the wine duty 10 working days before the shipment is exported to the Mainland.  When the shipment arrives at a Mainland boundary point, the Customs procedure would normally be completed within one working day; and

(ii) 
expediting the clearance process : for registered traders who do not seek the above wine duty pre-valuation service, the Mainland Customs would strive to expedite the clearance process at the Mainland boundary points.  For wines that have been imported into the Mainland before, and provided that the necessary documents are available, the clearance process would normally take no more than three working days.  For wines which are new to the Mainland market, the process would be done within seven working days.

We hope the facilitation measures would encourage more traders to establish and/or expand their wine businesses in Hong Kong.  This would bring benefits to related businesses (such as logistics and storage) and help boost employment.  We have refrained from making specific forecasts on the possible growth in business volume that the new measures might bring.  That said, feedback from the industry suggests that stakeholders are generally positive that the measures would provide incentives for traders, particularly those operating on a smaller business scale, to export a greater variety of wines through Hong Kong to the Mainland.

After the trial run in Shenzhen for about six to nine months, we will discuss with Mainland Customs and consider extending the facilitation measures by phases to other key Mainland ports, such as Shanghai, Guangzhou and Beijing.
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Question :

On pursuing measures to support the further development of wine-related businesses in Hong Kong, has the Administration assessed the long-term manpower demand of wine industry?  What wine-related courses are now offered in Hong Kong? How many places are available? Are they sufficient to meet the needs of the industry? 

Asked by :
Hon. CHEUNG Yu-yan, Tommy
Reply :
Many public and private training institutions have all along been organizing manpower training programmes and wine appreciation courses according to market needs.  To facilitate the further development of wine-related businesses in Hong Kong, the Government will continue to foster close liaison between the industry and the training institutions in assessing the longer-term manpower needs and mapping out the best way for meeting such needs, covering personnel ranging from sommeliers to frontline staff involved in logistics and warehousing.  The Government has also encouraged partnership between local and overseas training institutions through the signing of co-operation agreements with our trading partners.

Responding to the recent surge in market demand, the institutions, public and private alike, have been enriching/expanding wine appreciation courses and developing enhanced manpower training programmes, in partnership with overseas institutions in some cases.  For instance, the Vocational Training Council (VTC) launched new wine-related courses and modules by phases last year and strengthened its partnership with overseas institutions.  This enhances the training programmes that VTC offers to personnel ranging from sommeliers to frontline catering staff and so on, which add up to a total of over 2,200 places at the moment.  Besides, the School of Professional and Continuing Education of the Hong Kong University has partnered with an overseas institution to launch the first Master of Business Administration programme on wine in Hong Kong, providing 25 places meeting demands for enhanced training at the managerial level.

We will continue to encourage the industry to maintain their dialogue with the training institutions, in the interest of ensuring that their manpower needs are met.

	Signature
	

	
	

	Name in block letters
	MISS YVONNE CHOI

	
	

	Post Title
	Permanent Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development
(Commerce, Industry and Tourism)

	
	

	Date
	18.3.2010


	
	Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2010-11
	Reply Serial No.

	
	CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO
INITIAL WRITTEN QUESTION
	CEDB(CIT)004 

	
	
	Question Serial No.

	
	
	1455


	Head :
	152 Government Secretariat

Commerce and Economic

Development Bureau

(Commerce, Industry and Tourism Branch)
	Subhead (No. & title) :
	

	
	
	
	

	Programme :
	(2) Commerce and Industry

	

	Controlling Officer :
	Permanent Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development (Commerce, Industry and Tourism)

	

	Director of Bureau :
	Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development

	


Question :

On the formulation of measures to enhance the further development of wine-related businesses in Hong Kong,

(a)
Has the Administration assessed the long-term demand for wine storage facilities?  Currently, how many wine storage facilities are there in Hong Kong and how much space do they take up?  What is the proportion of those located in factory buildings?  Can the existing facilities meet the demand of the industry?  How many additional storage facilities will be provided in the next few years between 2010‑11 and 2012‑13?

(b)
What is the progress of making use of historic buildings (such as the Haw Par Mansion) for wine‑related businesses?

(c)
What kinds of assistance are in place to help wine‑related businesses to develop wine cellars and wine tasting and dining facilities in factory buildings, with a view to creating more employment opportunities in Hong Kong?

Asked by :
Hon. CHEUNG Yu-yan, Tommy

Reply :

(a)
We consider that how best to meet the demand for wine storage services should continue to be market driven.  We do not have figures on the total number of wine storage facilities available in the territory, or for that matter the proportion of such facilities located in factory buildings.  However, we have been in close contact with the industry to keep ourselves abreast of the business situation on the ground, including the demand for and supply of storage facilities.  Since the duty exemption in 2008, there has been a significant growth in demand for wine storage facilities.  In response, many companies have expanded their storage capacity and/or commissioned new facilities, through either converting general warehouses/cold stores or refurbishing industrial building units for wine storage purposes.  The industry envisages that there should be sufficient provisions in Hong Kong to meet overall demand for wine storage services.
(b)
Consistent with the overall policy objective of conserving and revitalizing historic buildings, the Government has been trying to identify individual historic buildings that may be suitable for commercial uses, including but not limited to wine-related businesses (e.g. auction, retail and wholesale, wine appreciation, food and beverage as well as storage).  To test the market, the Development Bureau plans to put out the site of Haw Par Mansion through tendering later this year, with a view to granting the tenancy in a fair and open manner.  Whether the site is eventually put to uses linked to wine‑related businesses would depend on market response.

(c)
The Chief Executive announced in his Policy Address last year new initiatives to optimize the use of old industrial buildings through encouraging redevelopment and wholesale conversion of vacant or under-utilized industrial buildings.  These measures, to be implemented by the Development Bureau/Lands Department from April this year, include lowering the threshold for allowing compulsory sale of old industrial buildings for redevelopment and exempting the payment of waiver fee for change of use of industrial buildings after wholesale conversion.  Interested industry players may, in the light of market needs, consider submitting applications to facilitate the development of various business activities including wine-related businesses (e.g. wine tasting cum dining venues).  We would monitor future applications in this respect.  We would also invite our promotional agents (such as Invest Hong Kong) to reinforce the related messages (including highlighting the added room that the new policy may bring for the further development of wine-related businesses) when they present the opportunities that Hong Kong offers to interested investors.
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Question :

Apart from facilitation measures concerning customs clearance, the Administration has indicated that it will continue to explore other measures to strengthen Hong Kong’s position as a wine trading and distribution hub which in turn will help boost employment.  Please elaborate on the details and directions of such measures. 

Asked by :
Hon. CHEUNG Yu-yan, Tommy

Reply :

To help our industry tap the growing business opportunities emerging across Asia, the Government exempted the wine duty in February 2008 and had since rolled out a number of supportive measures.  The measures include trade and investment promotion, facilitating the clearance of wine exported from Hong Kong to the Mainland, introduction of a certification scheme for wine storage facilities, manpower training and education, combating counterfeits, and collaboration with trading partners in promoting wine-related businesses.  

Market response has so far been positive.  Many wine-related companies have set up or expanded their businesses in Hong Kong.  The policy has also helped boost economic activities in related areas such as tourism, catering and trade exhibitions.  The surge in economic activities has brought direct economic benefits to Hong Kong, as well as added job opportunities at various levels.

Now that the General Administration of Customs has agreed to facilitate the clearance of wine imports from Hong Kong, we will move forward and further discuss with the General Administration of Quality Supervision, Inspection and Quarantine possible measures to expedite food safety inspections at boundary points.

We have signed cooperation agreements with seven wine-producing countries/regions to promote wine-related businesses.  We are actively pursuing similar agreements with other trading partners as well as new areas of cooperation with the existing partners.
As for promotional events, the favourable response to the first Wine and Dine Festival last year has motivated the Hong Kong Tourism Board to expand the scale of the event this year and extend its duration to four days (from 28 to 31 October).  New elements are being considered, including for example a wider range of wine appreciation courses.  Building on past success, the Hong Kong Trade Development Council will continue to hold its International Wine and Spirits Fair this year (from 4 to 6 November).  The number of exhibitors is expected to further increase from 525 last year to about 600 this year.  This should help fortify Hong Kong’s position as a regional hub for wine trading.

We will maintain our dialogue with the industry and take into account the views of relevant stakeholders when mapping out other practical supportive measures.
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Question :

Regarding the co-ordination with the Hong Kong Tourism Board and relevant parties in 2010-11 to invigorate efforts to showcase Hong Kong as a premier destination for fine food and wine, please provide the relevant details, including the content of the programme, estimated expenditure, manpower required and the projected benefits.

Asked by :
Hon. CHEUNG Yu-yan, Tommy

Reply :

The Hong Kong Tourism Board (HKTB) adopted the Hong Kong Food and Wine Year as the annual marketing theme in 2009, during which the first Hong Kong Wine and Dine Festival held in October last year had been well received by the travel trade, local residents and visitors.  Building on last year’s experience, HKTB will roll out the “Hong Kong Wine and Dine Month” promotion platform from end October to end November this year, with the focus on highlighting our diverse culinary culture and further showcasing Hong Kong as the premier destination for visitors to enjoy fine food and wine.  The major activities are as follows:

· Repeat the Hong Kong Wine and Dine Festival at the West Kowloon Waterfront Promenade, with the duration extended from 3 days last year to 4 days this year (28 to 31 October), and invite more merchants from famous wine producing regions and the catering sector to take part in the event.
· Join hands with different local dining districts to organise wine and dine promotions, such as street parties in Lan Kwai Fong, SoHo, Knutsford Terrace etc.
· In collaboration with the travel and catering trades, develop and promote thematic activities, such as wine cellar tours, wine walks, wine buffets and cooking classes.
· Bundle wine and dine offers by catering outlets, and work with the hotel sector to roll out accommodation and dining privileges for visitors, encouraging them to come and enjoy Hong Kong’s wine and dine experiences.

The estimated expenditure for the “Hong Kong Wine and Dine Month” activities is $17 million.  HKTB will seek sponsorships to fund part of the expenses.  HKTB will deploy its existing manpower for planning, organising and publicising the overall thematic promotion, while the production of individual programmes will be outsourced to contractors.

The above promotions will highlight Hong Kong’s competitive edge as a wine and gourmet centre.  They will not only generate greater business opportunities for the trade, but also reinforce Hong Kong’s reputation as a wine and dine centre in the long-term, hence attracting more visitors, stimulating tourism and related industries, and benefitting Hong Kong’s economy.
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Question :

The Financial Secretary mentioned in paragraph 86 of the Budget Speech that the Government will promote businesses related to wine trading by strengthening Hong Kong’s position as a regional wine trading and distribution hub which in turn will help boost employment.  Has the Administration estimated whether women will be benefited?  If yes, what are the details?  If no, what are the reasons?

Asked by :
Hon. Emily LAU
Reply :
Market response to the wine duty exemption and the supportive measures that we have since rolled out has been positive.  Many wine-related companies have set up or expanded their businesses in Hong Kong covering areas including trading, storage, retailing and so on.  The new policy has also brought benefits to related economic activities such as tourism, catering and hospitality, exhibitions as well as brand promotion.

Apart from bringing direct economic benefits to Hong Kong, the further development of wine-related businesses would help boost employment.  The added jobs opportunities are in areas including trading, storage, logistics, auction, manpower training and so on, with openings for positions ranging from professional sommeliers to frontline staff.  Although exact figures are not available, we trust that women also stand to benefit since the jobs in question are generally not restricted to persons bearing the male gender.  
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Question :

What are the specific measures and staffing provision required to guard against the entry of counterfeit wine into Hong Kong’s market for 2009-10 and those estimated for 2010-11?  What were the figures and effectiveness relating to such activities for 2009-10?

Asked by :
Hon. CHEUNG Yu-yan, Tommy

Reply :

To prevent and combat illegal activities related to counterfeit wine, the Customs and Excise Department formed a 7-member dedicated investigation team (including 1 Senior Inspector, 1 Chief Customs Officer and 5 Customs Officers) under its Intellectual Property Investigation Bureau in August 2008 to carry out targeted investigations and enforcement actions.  Apart from investigating into activities related to counterfeit wine, this team also helps deal with other activities involving trade mark infringement.  The Department provides training for members of the team to equip them with the necessary enforcement capacity to tackle counterfeit wine.

To prevent the inflow of counterfeit wine, Customs officers at control points will use intelligence-led and risk-management strategies to select imported wine for inspection.  Suspected counterfeit wine will be referred to the dedicated investigation team for follow-up action.

In addition, the Department will maintain close liaison with the wine industry, expand its intelligence network with overseas law enforcement agencies, and make reference to the control measures adopted overseas so as to enhance its enforcement capability against counterfeit wine in Hong Kong.

Although no counterfeit wine case was detected in recent years, the Department will remain vigilant, and will continue to monitor closely the wine market and take enforcement actions where necessary.
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